
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk

To:  All Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Enquiries to: Caroline Denyer
Telephone: 01706 924717
Date: Monday, 28th November 2016

Dear Councillor

Audit and Governance Committee

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
to be held in Hollingworth Room B, First Floor, Number One Riverside, Smith 
Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Tuesday, 6th December 2016 commencing at 
6.15 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Audit and Governance Committee Membership 2016/17
Councillor Andy Bell
Councillor Neil Butterworth
Councillor Ashley Dearnley
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor Kieran Heakin
Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Aasim Rashid
Ann Taylor
Andrew Underdown

Public Document Pack



Rochdale Borough Council

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6th December 2016 at 6.15 pm

Hollingworth Room B, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

A G E N D A

Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 3

Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally 
give notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the 
form attached with this agenda.  

Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any 
matter where there is potential bias or predetermination in any 
business to be considered at the meeting and whether they 
should take part in decision making at the meeting.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism 
Act 2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they 
must declare the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; 
personal interest and/or prejudicial interest required of them 
and, in the case of any discloseable pecuniary interest or 
prejudicial interest, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the item, unless permitted otherwise within the 
Code of Conduct.

2.  Minutes 4 - 6

To consider the minutes of meeting of the of Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 26th September 2016. 

3.  Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Report 2016/17 7 - 23

4.  Options for Appointment of External Auditor 24 - 29

5.  Risk Management Progress Report - Quarter 2 2016/17 30 - 40

6.  RBC 2015-16 Annual Audit Letter 41 - 54

7.  GM and RBC Strategy Alignment 55 - 65

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

9.  Code of Conduct Update 66 - 68



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25TH JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS).

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATION FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE

MEETING AND DATE

…………………………….

Agenda item

Indicate either
 Discloseable Pecuniary Interest OR
 Personal Interest OR
 Personal and Prejudicial interest

Nature of Interest

Signed…………………………………………………………………………………………        Please print name………………………………………………………
[...]
DOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 26th September 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Bell (In the Chair); Councillors Butterworth, Dearnley, James 
Gartside, Heakin, Malcolm and Ann Taylor

OFFICERS: I Corbridge, M Dixon, T Brown and C Denyer (Resources Directorate) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   G. Mills (Grant Thornton UK LLP)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Joinson, Councillor O'Rourke, Councillor 
Rashid and A Underdown

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
17 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 8 AUGUST 2016 OF AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 8th August 2016 be approved as a correct 
record.

INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 1 REPORT 2016/17
19 The Director of Resources reported to the Committee summarising the work 
of the Internal Audit Team during the first quarter period of 2016/17. This report was 
submitted to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance with their 
work programme and overall responsibility for governance, to scrutinise Internal Audit 
coverage during the first quarter of 2016/17 on all Services within RBC. The work of 
RBC Internal Audit is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

The Committee were advised of the planned audit work undertaken during quarter 
one which had an ‘adequate’ or ‘substantial’ assurance opinion, and provided with a 
summary as to key areas identified for improvement and any high priority agreed 
actions that may have been identified.  Further, more detailed information was 
presented in respect of both those audit reviews with a ‘limited’ assurance opinion 
and unplanned work. The Committee were assured that actions are now progressing 
to address all the key issues identified and the outcomes of follow up audits would be 
presented to the Committee at a future meeting. 

In considering the report the Committee raised a concern as to the effectiveness of 
the procurement arrangements in place to support the Borough’s economy.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted; and
(2) the Head of Internal Audit is requested to develop an approach to 

provide assurance that the Borough’s economy is being supported by current 
procurement arrangements.

EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT
20 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which set 
out proposals for the Audit and Governance Committee to approve in principal the 
method by which an external assessment of RBC Internal Audit may be carried out to 
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This aligned with the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance Committee’s work programme and overall responsibility for 
governance, which included monitoring the work and effectiveness of Internal Audit 
on an ongoing basis and gaining assurance that best practice is being adopted.  .

The recommendations in the report were presented as Internal Audit was required to 
comply with the PSIAS which were introduced with effect from 1 April 2013. As part 
of the these Standards, the Head of Internal Audit was required to develop and 
maintain a quality assurance and improvement programme that covered all aspects 
of Internal Audit activity which should also assess the efficiency and effectiveness of 
Internal Audit activity and identify opportunities for improvement. The quality 
assurance and improvement programme for RBC Internal Audit was approved by the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 7th December 2015 and included the 
requirement for an external assessment every five year which should express an 
opinion on Internal Audit’s conformance to the PSIAS.

Having considered and presented the relative merits of the various options available 
to meet this requirement, the proposal put forward was to adopt a Peer Review 
process developed by the North West Chief Audit Executive Group

DECIDED – that the proposed Peer Review process be approved as the means 
of complying with the requirements of the PSIAS for an external assessment of 
Internal Audit every five years. 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
21 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources which 
sought approval of the updated Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) require an Internal Audit Charter to be approved in order to 
define Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility. The Charter is required 
to establish Internal Audit’s position within the Council, its reporting lines, 
authorisation for access to records, personnel and physical property relevant to the 
performance of audit work, and defines the scope of Internal Audit activities.

The current Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit and Safeguarding 
Committee 24th June 2013 and was required to be updated following changes to the 
PSIAS and the governance and management structures within RBC to ensure that it 
remained fit for purpose and supported the current operation and remit of RBC 
Internal Audit.

DECIDED – that the updated Audit Charter as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved.

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2016/17
22 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which 
summarised Risk Management activities during Quarter 1 of the period 2016/ 17.

The work of RBC Risk Management is an ongoing requirement from the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with Risk 
Management processes being an integral part of the AGS.

In considering the report the Committee requested that consideration be given as to 
how Members could drill down into specific areas of risk or concern in order to better 
understand how that area is being managed and controlled 

Page 5



DECIDED – that (1) the Risk Management – Quarter 1 2016/17 progress report 
be noted; and 

(2) information on the details that inform one of the Service Risk 
Registers be provided to the meeting scheduled to be held on 6th December 
2016 for interrogation by the Committee.

Page 6



Subject: Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Report 
2016/17

Status: For Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Tuesday, 6 December 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

1 Purpose of Report

1.1      This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit team during the second quarter 
of 2016/17.

2 Recommendations

2.1       Report for information.

3 Background

3.1      This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance with their 
work programme and overall responsibility for governance, to scrutinise Internal Audit 
coverage during the second quarter of 2016/17 on all Services within the Council. The 
work of RBC Internal Audit is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

Alternatives considered

3.2       Not applicable.

4 Financial Implications

4.1      If Internal Audit recommendations are not implemented, the Council will be exposed to 
the risks set out in the relevant detailed Internal Audit reports. Internal Audit 
recommendations are raised as a result of weaknesses identified during reviews and 
therefore such identified issues impact upon compliance and governance.

5  Legal Implications

5.1      There are no legal implications arising from this report.

6 Personnel Implications

6.1       There are no personnel implications arising from this report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



7 Corporate Priorities

7.1       This report supports the Council’s overall corporate objectives of ensuring that 
governance arrangements remain strong across the Council, particularly throughout 
this period of significant change.

8. Risk Assessment Implications 

8.1       The only implications on risk are those issues w
[...]
 followed up 2016/17

Primary School L Children's 14 31/10/2016    To be followed up 2016/17

Financial Assessments S Resources 1 31/12/2016    To be followed up 2016/17

Contract Monitoring - 
Contact Centre A Neighbourhoods 3 31/03/2017    To be followed up 2017/18

Asset Management-  
Disposals A Economy 5 31/03/2017    To be followed up 2017/18P

age 23



Subject: Options for Appointment of External 
Auditor

Status:  For Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Tuesday, 6 December 2016
 

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email:    ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Ian Corbridge

Tel: Tel: 01706925452

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) at Section 7 states that a 
“relevant authority must appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year 
not later than 31 December in the preceding financial year.” The current external 
auditor contract for Grant Thornton was extended for a further 12 months to include 
the accounts for 2017/18. Therefore for the Council the appointment of an auditor must 
be completed by 31 December 2017 for the audit year 2018/19. 

1.2 This report sets out proposals for the Audit and Governance Committee to approve 
through which this appointment may be achieved. This aligns with the Audit and 
Governance Committee’s work programme and overall responsibility for governance, 
which includes monitoring the work and effectiveness of external audit on an ongoing 
basis and gaining assurance that best practice is being adopted. 

2         Recommendations

2.1     Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are requested to consider and 
support the proposal for opting into the sector-led body, Public Sector Auditor 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), for the appointment of external audit services from 
2017/18, as set out within Option 3 of this report (paragraphs 3.15 to 3.19), subject to 
final agreement by the Greater Manchester Association of Metropolitan Treasurers 
(GMAMT) and subsequent approval by RBC Full Council. 

3 Background

3.1     The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought the Audit Commission to a close, 
and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and 
the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England. On 5 
October 2015 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
determined that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies would be 
extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18. The 
current external auditor for the Council is Grant Thornton, this appointment having 
been made under a contract which was originally let by the Audit Commission.  

3.2 Following closure of the Audit Commission the contract is currently managed by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), the transitional body set up by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) with delegated authority from the Secretary of State for 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Communities and Local Government. When the current transitional arrangements 
come to an end on 31 March 2018 the Council will be able to move to a local 
appointment of its auditor. There are a number of routes by which this can be 
achieved, each with varying risks and opportunities.  

3.3 Current audit fees are based on discounted rates offered by the firms in return for a 
substantial market share. When the contracts were last negotiated nationally by the 
Audit Commission they covered NHS and local government bodies and offered 
maximum economies of scale. 

3.4 The scope of the external audit will still be specified nationally by the National Audit 
Office (NAO) which is responsible for writing the Code of Audit Practice. All firms 
appointed to carry out the Council audit must follow these requirements.  

3.5 Not all accounting firms will be eligible to compete for the work; they will need
[...]
administrative effort, of RBC or 
even AGMA running their own procurement and management of contracts and also 
avoid the requirement to set up an auditor panel with independent members. 

     Next Steps
3.28 The Council has until December 2017 to make an appointment.  In terms of the 

proposal to opt in to the sector-led body, GMAMT are proposing to make a final 
decision to confirm this is the preferred option by their next meeting on 9 December. 
Thereafter the decision to opt in will need to be approved by RBC Full Council and 
confirmed with the PSAA by 9 March 2017 at the latest. 

3.29 Further timescales proposed by PSAA include the following:

 Invite tenders from audit firms – by April 2017;

 Award contracts – by 30 June 2017;

 Consult on and make final auditor appointments – by 31 December 2017; and

 Consult on, propose audit fees and publish fees – by 31 March 2018.
     Recommendations

3.30 Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are requested to consider and 
support the proposal for opting into the sector-led body, PSAA, for the appointment of 
external audit services from 2017/18, as set out within Option 3 of this report 
(paragraphs 3.15 to 3.19), subject to final agreement by GMAMT and subsequent 
approval by RBC Full Council.

3.31 Members will receive updates on progress of this development at future Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings.

                                 
4         Alternatives considered

4.1      Consideration of all the available alternatives to the proposed approach is set out 
within Section 3 of this report. As such, no further alternatives are considered 
appropriate as this is a legislative requirement.

5 Financial Implications

5.1      There are no significant financial implications arising from this report other than the 
focus on ensuring best value is derived from the appointment of external auditors in 
the future. 

Page 28



6  Legal Implications

6.1      Aside from the fact that the proposals set out within this report are being put forward to 
ensure compliance with relevant legislation, there are no other legal implications 
arising from this report.

7 Personnel Implications

7.1       There are no personnel implications arising from this report. 

8 Corporate Priorities

8.1       This report supports the Council’s overall corporate objectives of ensuring that 
governance arrangements remain strong across the Council, particularly throughout 
this period of significant change.

9. Risk Assessment Implications 

9.1       All key risks associated with the proposal have been considered within Section 3 of 
this report. 

10. Equalities Impacts

10.1     Workforce Equality Impacts Assessment

There are no workforce equality issues arising from this report.

10.2     Equality/Community Impact Assessments

            There are no equality/community issues arising from this report.
   

Background Papers
Document Place of Inspection

None

Page 29



Title:  Risk Management Progress Report - 
           Quarter 2 2016/17

Status:  For Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author: Martin Nixon

Date: 6th December 2016

Director:      Director of Resources

Tel: 01706925415  

Author mail: martin.nixon@rochdale.gov.uk Key Decision: No

Comments from Statutory Officers: Monitoring Officer:  Yes/
Section 151 Officer: Yes/ 

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report summarises Risk Management activities during Quarter 2 2016/17.

2 Recommendations

2.1       Report for information.

3 Background

3.1 This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance with their 
work programme and overall responsibility for governance, to scrutinise Risk 
Management activities. The work of RBC Risk Management is an ongoing requirement 
from the Accounts and Audit Regulations to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), with Risk Management processes being an integral part of the AGS. 

[...]
© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  October 2016 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary [3]

2. Audit of the accounts [5]

3. Value for Money conclusion [9]

4. Working with the Council [11]

Appendix

A Reports issued and feesP
age 42



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  October 2016 3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Rochdale Borough Council (the Council) for the 

year ended 31 March 2016.

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and its external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw 

to the attention of the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the 

National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and 

Governance Committee as those charged with governance, in our Audit Findings 

Report, on 8 August 2016.

Our responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three).

In our audit of the Council financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO.

Our work

Financial statements opinion

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 8 August 

2016. The audit completion has been 
[...]
None Nil

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Fee Letter April 2015

Audit Plan, including interim findings April 2016

Audit Findings (ISA260) Report August 2016

Annual Audit Letter October 2016

Grants Certification Letter due December 2016

P
age 53



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  October 2016

P
age 54



1

 

Subject: Aligning local and regional priorities Status: For Publication

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 6th December 2016

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Regulation

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods

Author Email:  
caroline.wolfenden@rochdale.gov.uk 

Author: Caroline Wolfenden

Tel: 01706 924734

1 Purpose of the report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the connection between Rochdale Borough 
Council strategic priorities and those of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(GMCA).

2 Recommendations

2.1 This report is for information only, however it is recommended that further work is 
required to align priorities where strategies and plans are unavailable and that Audit and 
Governance Committee support the notion that improvement is needed around corporate 
frameworks.

3 Background

3.1 The Council must prepare an Annual Governance Statement which outlines the 
systems; processes; culture and values by which the Council is directed and 
controlled. The Annual Governance Statement for year ending 31st March 2016 was 
presented to members of the Audit and Governance Committee on 8th August 2016. 

3.2 The statement referenced various strategies and plans that convey the Councils vision 
and priorities. The Committee requested that the Council demonstrate how it’s vision 
and priorities are aligned with priorities for the Greater Manchester region as a whole. 

3.3 Rochdale has a responsibility to work collaboratively as part of the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA). The GMCA was established in 2011, to formally brin
[...]

5.4 There are a number of existing and developing strategies and plans that feed into the 
Place and Corporate Plan. These include: 

 Safer Communities Plan 2015 - 2018
 Co-operating for Better Health and Wellbeing 2016 - 2021
 Rochdale Schools Strategy 2015 - 2017
 Raising Participation Strategy 2013 - 2015 (needs refreshing)
 Children and Young Peoples Plan (in development)
 Housing Statement (in development)
 Investment and Growth Plan (in development)

 6 Alignment of strategies and plans 

6.1 To demonstrate how the Council supports wider regional work, an exercise has been 
undertaken to identify and align priorities and objectives outlined in all of the core, 
active GM and Rochdale strategies and plans (as noted earlier in this report). Please 
see Appendix 1 for tables of information.

6.2 It is fair to say that Rochdale’s key strategies and plans are well aligned with those of 
the GMCA. Our priorities are clearly focused on improving the borough whilst at the 
same time supporting the wider improvement of the region. 

6.3 Gaps to note relate to contributing to science and technology and dealing with 
terrorism where no explicit objective could be identified within available Rochdale 
strategies. There are also gaps in relation to our economic, housing and low carbon 
priorities but this is because our Housing Statement and Investment and Growth Plan 
are still in development. We are waiting for Greater Manchester plans relating to 
transport, planning; work and skills and the environment to emerge to further align 
local and regional priorities. 

6.4 The refresh of the Greater Manchester Strategy is also pertinent to this exercise. It will 
be imperative that our high level borough and corporate plans continue to align with 

Page 57



4

regional priorities once GM has confirmed its position. It is recommended that this 
exercise be undertaken again whereby alignment will be made against the priorities in 
the updated GMS and those contained within 

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 6th December 2016
PRESENT: Councillor Liam O'Rourke (Chair); Councillors Butterworth, Dearnley,
James Gartside, Malcolm, Rashid; A. Taylor and A. Underdown (Independent
Persons)
OFFICERS: P Kane (Director of Resources) D Wilcock (Assistant Director (Legal,
Governance and Workforce)), I Corbridge, M Dixon, and C Denyer (Resources
Directorate) and C Wolfenden (Neighbourhoods Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: G. Mills and J Bellard (Grant Thornton UK LLP)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Bell, Councillor Heakin and Councillor
Joinson
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
23
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
24
DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and
Governance Committee held on 26th September 2016 be approved as a correct
record.
PRESENTATION - PROCUREMENT
25
The Head of Internal Audit updated the Committee with regard to the
development of a Corporate Dashboard in order to provide Members with relevant
information to provide assurance that key performance indicators (KPIs) were on
track or otherwise provide the facility to identify and challenge those areas which may
not be in line with expectations, focusing specifically on measuring the achievement
of the corporate objectives as outlined in the Corporate Plan. It had also been
recognised that there was a need to ensure that there was clarity over those KPIs
which Members may have a particular interest in and to ensure that appropriate
processes were in place to ensure relevant and accurate information was being
reported in support of the Dashboard.
At the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 26th September
2016 Members had requested that the Head of Internal Audit develop an approach to
provide assurance that the Borough’s economy is being supported by current
procurement arrangements. In response to this it has been proposed that a
Highways Contract Management Audit be undertaken in order to not only support the
above developments, but also to provide assurance over the management of
associated risks to feed into the annual audit opinion on the overall control
environment that is given by the Head of Internal Audit within the Annual Governance
Statement.
The audit was scheduled to commence in January 2017 with a target for completion
before the end of March 2017.
DECIDED – that the presentation be welcomed and noted

PRESENTATION - RISK MANAGEMENT
26
DECIDED – that the consideration of the presentation on risk
management be deferred to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance
Committee.
INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 2 REPORT 2016/17
27
The Head of Internal Audit reported to the Committee summarising the work
of the Internal Audit Team during the second quarter period of 2016/17.
This report was submitted to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in
accordance with their work programme and overall responsibility for governance, to
scrutinise Internal Audit coverage during the first quarter of 2016/17 on all Services
within RBC. The work of RBC Internal Audit is governed by the UK Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards.
The Committee were advised of the details of planned audit reviews completed
during quarter two which had an ‘adequate’ or ‘substantial’ assurance opinion
together with a number of follow up reviews to previous audit reports with a red
“limited assurance” opinion which were in progress, the outcomes of which will be
reported to Members at the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.
The Committee was also advised of the items of unplanned work which had been
identified and the outcomes of these investigations.
DECIDED – that the Internal Audit Quarter 2 report be noted.
OPTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR
28
The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report the purpose of which was to
set out the options for the appointment of an external auditor
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) at Section 7 states that a
“relevant authority must appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial
year not later than 31 December in the preceding financial year.” The current external
auditor contract for Grant Thornton was extended for a further 12 months to include
the accounts for 2017/18. Therefore for the Council the appointment of an auditor
must be completed by 31 December 2017 for the audit year 2018/19.
The report set out the three broad options through which the appointment of an
external auditor may be achieved.
The Committee was advised that the preferred option across the Greater Manchester
Councils was to opt into the sector-led body, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd as
detailed in Option 3 in the submitted report. This approach would allow for economies
of scale and would avoid the costs, and associated administrative effort of the
Council running its own procurement and management of contracts and also would
avoid the requirement to set up an auditor panel with independent members.
DECIDED – that the proposal for opting into the sector-led body, Public Sector
Auditor Appointments Limited (PSAA), for the appointment of external audit
services from 2017/18, as set out within Option 3 of the submitted report,
subject to final agreement by the Greater Manchester Association of
Metropolitan Treasurers (GMAMT) and subsequent approval by RBC Full
Council be supported.

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2016/17
29
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which
summarised Risk Management activities during Quarter 2 of the period 2016/ 17.
The work of RBC Risk Management is an ongoing requirement from the Accounts
and Audit Regulations to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with Risk
Management processes being an integral part of the AGS.
In considering the report the Committee requested that updates be provided to future
meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee on the changes to highways
maintenance programme resulting from the adoption of the new Department for
Transport ‘Well Managed Highways – Code of Practice’.
DECIDED –that (1) the Risk Management – Quarter 2 2016/17 progress report
be noted; and
(2) an update on the changes to the highways maintenance programme
resulting from the adoption of the ‘Well Managed Highways – Code of Practice’
be provided to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.
RBC 2015-16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
30
The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton. The
Letter arose from the work that had been carried out at Rochdale Borough Council
('the Council') for the year ended 31 March 2016.
The Letter was intended to provide a commentary on the results of the external
auditors work, and to highlight issues that they wished to draw to the attention of the
public. The letter was prepared in accordance with the National Audit Office Code of
Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.
The Committee noted the comments contained in the letter regarding the
commitment shown by all the officers involved in supporting the improvements in the
efficiency of the accounts and audit process.
DECIDED – that the Annual Audit Letter for the Council be noted.
GM AND RBC STRATEGY ALIGNMENT
31
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which outlined the connection between Rochdale Borough Council strategic priorities
and those of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA).
The Annual Governance Statement, which had been approved by the Audit and
Governance Committee on 8th August 2016, had referenced various strategies and
plans that convey the Council’s vision and priorities and the Committee had
requested that the Council demonstrate how its vision and priorities were aligned with
the priorities for the Greater Manchester region as a whole.
An exercise had been undertaken to identify and align priorities and objectives
outlined in all the core, active Greater Manchester and Rochdale strategies and plans
and these had been detailed in appendix 1 to the submitted report.
Rochdale’s key strategies and plans were found to be well aligned with those of the
GMCA with the priorities clearly focused on improving the Borough whilst at the same
time supporting the wider improvement of the region. Further work had been
identified in order to align priorities where strategies and plans are currently
unavailable and that improvements were required around the corporate frameworks.

DECIDED – that (1) the report be noted; and
(2) the further work required to align the priorities where strategies and plans
are currently unavailable and improvements required with regard to the
corporate frameworks be supported.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
32
DECIDED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business since it is likely, that in view of
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them
of exempt information, namely Information which is likely to reveal the identity
of an individual.
CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE
33
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director (Legal,
Governance and Workforce) which provided an update in relation to complaints
made pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct.
Under the Council’s Constitution, the Audit & Governance Committee is responsible
for monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct. The report was
intended to provide an overview of the complaints received in terms of numbers, brief
details and outcomes.
DECIDED – that the update on complaints made in relation to the Members
Code of Conduct be noted.

